

No. 18-203

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOEY MONTRELL CHANDLER, aka
JOEY M. CHANDLER, aka JOEY CHANDLER,
Petitioner,

v.

MISSISSIPPI,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Mississippi*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JIM HOOD
Attorney General
State of Mississippi

SCOTT STUART
Counsel of Record
LISA L. BLOUNT
Special Assistant Attorneys General
Office of the Attorney General
Post Office Box 220
Jackson, Mississippi 39205
Telephone: (601) 359-3680
sstua@ago.state.ms.us
lblou@ago.state.ms.us

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED ... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 7

I.

 A. The petitioner’s claim was not properly presented in the state court 8

 B. The division of authority among the state courts does not warrant review 9

 C. There is no deep split of authority in the federal courts 10

 D. The Mississippi Supreme Court correctly interpreted and applied this Court’s precedents 11

II.

 A. The trial court took into account and considered Chandler’s youth and its attendant characteristics, including rehabilitation 13

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adamcik v. State</i> , 408 P.3d 474 (Idaho 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S.Ct.1607 (2018)	10
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997)	9
<i>Chandler v. State</i> , 946 So.2d 355 (Miss. 2006)	1, 2, 3
<i>Chandler v. State</i> , 242 So.3d 65 (Miss. 2018), <i>reh’g denied</i> (May 17, 2018)	1, 12, 13
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 234 So.3d 440 (Miss. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 159 S.Ct. 58 (2018)	10
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005)	9
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 395 P.3d 1246 (Idaho), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 470 (2017)	10
<i>Malvo v. Mathena</i> , 893 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2018)	10, 11
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , — U.S. —, 136 S.Ct. 718, 193 L.Ed.2d 599 (2016)	<i>passim</i>

Parker v. State,
 119 So.3d (Miss. 2013) 6, 8, 9, 13

People v. Holman,
 91 N.E. 3d (Ill. 2017), *cert. denied*,
 138 S.Ct. 937 (2018) 10

State v. Ramos,
 387 P. 3d 650 (Wash. 2017), *cert. denied*,
 138 S.Ct. 467 (2017) 10

United States v. Briones,
 890 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2018) 10

Veal v. State,
 784 S.E.2d 403 (Ga. 2016), *cert. denied*,
 139 S.Ct. 320 (2018) 10

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. VIII *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1257 1

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-19 2

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-21 2
